
 
 
 

C I T Y   O F   Y O R K   C O U N C I L 
S U M M O N S 

 
All Councillors, relevant Council Officers and other interested parties and 
residents are formally invited to attend a Extraordinary Council Meeting 
of the City of York Council at The Guildhall, Coney Street, York, YO1 
9QN to consider the business contained in this agenda on the following 
date and time  
 
 
 

Thursday, 27 February 2025 at 8.30 pm, or at the rise of the Budget 
Council Meeting, whichever is the later. 

 



 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 To receive and note apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 

asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on 
this agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of 
the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
(1) Members must consider their interests, and act according 

to the  
following: 

 
Type of Interest You must: 
  
Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests 

Disclose the interest; not 
participate in the discussion or 
vote; and leave the meeting unless 
you have a dispensation. 

  
Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related)  
OR  
Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak on the 
item only if the public are also 
allowed to speak but otherwise not 
participate in the discussion or 
vote; and leave the meeting unless 
you have a dispensation. 
 

  
Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 
OR 
Non-Registrable 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate, and vote 
unless the matter affects the 
financial interest or well-being: 



 

Interests (Affects) 
 

(a) to a greater extent than it 
affects the financial interests of 
a majority of inhabitants of the 
affected ward; and  

(b) a reasonable member of the 
public knowing all the facts 
would believe that it would 
affect your view of the wider 
public interest, 

in which case speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed 
to speak, but otherwise not do not 
participate in the discussion or 
vote, and leave the meeting, 
unless you have a dispensation. 

 
(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member 

concerned or their spouse/partner. 
 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two 
months must not vote in decisions on, or which might 
affect, budget calculations, and must disclose at the 
meeting that this restriction applies to them. A failure to 
comply with these requirements is a criminal offence under 
section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 

 
3. Public Participation   
 At this point in the meeting, any member of the public who has 

registered to address the Council, or to ask a Member of the 
Council a question, on a matter directly relevant to the business 
of the Council or the City, may do so.  The deadline for 
registering is 5:00pm on Tuesday, 25 February 2025. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact Democratic Services. Contact 
details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings


 

who have given their permission.  The remote public meeting can 
be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings.  See our updates at 
www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Adoption of the City of York Local Plan (Pages 9 - 254) 
 To consider endorsing the conclusions made by the Inspectors 

Report and adopting the Local Plan as part of the Development 
Plan for the authority. This will meet our statutory duty for 
preparing and adopting a Local Plan for York. 
 

Democracy Officer 
James Parker 
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 553659 

 Email james.parker@york.gov.uk 
 

Reasonable Adjustments and Alternative formats statement 

To request reasonable adjustments or to provide this document in an alternative 
language or format such as large print, braille, audio, Easy Read or BSL, you can: 

 

Email us at:  cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk 

 

Call us: 01904 551550 and customer services will pass your 
request onto the Access Team. 

 

Use our BSL Video Relay Service: 
www.york.gov.uk/BSLInterpretingService 

Select ‘Switchboard’ from the menu. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy
mailto:james.parker@york.gov.uk
mailto:cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk
http://www.york.gov.uk/BSLInterpretingService


 
 

We can also translate into the following languages: 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   

   The Guildhall 

 
 I Floyd,  
Chief Operating 
Officer 

Cllr Wells,  
Lord Mayor 

L Tomlinson,       
Head of 
Democratic 
Governance 

B Roberts,  
Monitoring 
Officer 

D Mitchell, Chief 
Finance Officer 
 

 

 
 
  

Democracy   
Officer 
 

 

 

Cllr       Cllr  
Kent    Webb 

        

Cllr         Cllr 
Kilbane    Lomas 

Cllr           Cllr 
Steels-     Douglas 
Walshaw  

 

 
Cllr  
Melly 

 

 

 

Cllr  
Clarke 

Cllr 
Merrett 

Cllr  
Wilson 

Cllr  
Myers 

 

Cllr 
Nicholls 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Cllr  
Steward 

Cllr  
Rowley 
BEM 

Cllr B 
Burton 
 

 
Cllr J 

Burton  

         Cllr  
 Crawshaw 

Cllr  
Rose 
 

Cllr 
Whitcroft 

Cllr 
Baxter 

 
 
 

 
 

 

   

   

 

Cllr 
Ayre 
 

Cllr 
Mason  

Cllr 
Fenton         

Cllr  
Healey  

 Cllr Orrell 
 

Cllr 
Wann 

Cllr 
Vassie 

Cllr 
Knight 

Cllr 
Waudby 

 

Cllr 
Moroney 

 Cllr 
Warters  
  

 
Cllr  
Coles 

 
 

Cllr  
Waller 

Cllr  
Fisher  

Cllr 
Cullwick
  

Cllr 
Watson 

Cllr 
Hollyer 

Cllr 
Nelson 
 

 
  

 

Cllr   
Widdowson 
 

Cllr       Cllr      
Hook   Cuthbertson 

 

Cllr Cllr  
Smalley  Runciman 

Cllr             Cllr  
Ravilious     Pavlovic 

Cllr 
Taylor 

Page 7 Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Meeting: Full Council 

Meeting date: 27/02/2025 

Report of: Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer and 

Director of City Development 

Portfolio of: Cllr M Pavlovic, Executive Member for Housing, 

Planning and Safer Neighbourhoods. 

 
Decision Report: Adoption of York’s Local Plan 

 

Subject of Report 
 

1. York’s Local Plan was submitted on 25 May 2018 for independent 
Examination to assess whether it was prepared in accordance 
with legal and procedural requirements and whether the approach 
taken was ‘sound’, as per the National Planning Policy 
Framework (“NPPF”).  This report follows the conclusion of the 
Examination of York’s Local Plan and issuing of the Inspectors 
final report.  

2. The Inspectors have concluded that, subject to the inclusion of 
their proposed modifications, the Local Plan satisfies the 
requirements of Section 20(5) of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004 and meets the criteria for soundness as set 
out in the NPPF. The Plan is therefore capable of adoption.  

3. Full Council is therefore asked to endorse the conclusions made 
by the Inspectors Report and adopt the Local Plan as part of the 
Development Plan for the authority. This will meet our statutory 
duty for preparing and adopting a Local Plan for York.   

4. Adoption of the Plan represents a defining step-change in the 
authority’s approach to spatial planning and planning positively for 
the city. It will provide certainty in relation to
[...]
. 

17. On 26 January 2023, Executive endorsed the schedule of MM to 
the plan agreed with the Inspectors prior to statutory public 
consultation. It was resolved that: 

(iv) in the event that there are no material changes following the 
conclusion of the consultation exercise on the Proposed Main 
Modifications and the associated evidence base and following 
receipt of the Inspectors’ report, the Local Plan (as modified in 
accordance with the Proposed Main Modifications and the 
associated evidence base) and the Inspectors’ report be 
submitted to Full Council by the Leader, in consultation with 

Page 12



 

the Corporate Director of Place [succeeded by the Director of City 
Development], to recommend adoption. 

Reason:     To support progress towards adoption of the Local 
Plan, which will ensure the Council meets its statutory and 
national planning policy requirements. 

18. It is also anticipated that the Partial Revocation Order for the 
Yorkshire and Humber RSS (2013) will be updated to fully revoke 
the saved policies pertaining to York’s Green Belt. Following 
adoption of York’s Local Plan, the requirement of the saved 
policies to set the detailed boundaries of York’s Green Belt will 
have been met (Annex D).  

19. The plan was prepared in accordance with, and to support, 
previous Council Plans and corporate strategy. The vision states:  

“York aspires to be a city whose special qualities and 
distinctiveness are recognised worldwide. The Local Plan aims to 
deliver sustainable patterns and forms of development to support 
this ambition and the delivery of the city’s economic, 
environmental and social objectives. This will include ensuring 
that the city’s place making and spatial planning polices reflect its 
heritage and contemporary culture, contributing to the economic 
and social welfare of the community whilst conserving and 
enhancing its unique historic, cultural and natural environmental 
assets. 

The plan will ensure that the vision an
[...]
being’ directly supports the achievement of healthy lifestyles 
and the necessary physical infrastructure for health. Additionally, 
other sections in the plan support health and wellbeing through 
the inclusion of Green Infrastructure, requirement for placemaking 
and design, provision of new and specialist accommodation, 
sustainable transport delivery and maintaining environmental 
quality and flood risk. 

 
Financial Strategy Implications 

30. It is anticipated that the Local Plan will lead to long-term 
investment in the city by providing more certainty in relation to the 
policy approach and for development across York.  

31. The Local Plan is supported by an infrastructure delivery plan, 
which sets out the anticipated supporting infrastructure needs for 
delivery. The financial implications will be considered as part of 
forthcoming planning decisions as well as ongoing capital 
programmes. 

Page 15



 

32. The Plan is also supported by a viability assessment to ensure 
that the desired policy outcomes are deliverable. On the basis of 
this and using the draft policy approach, a viability ‘headroom’ 
was identified in terms of viability leading to a decision to proceed 
and implement a Community Infrastructure Levy (“CIL”), taken by 
Executive in 2022. The adoption of the Local Plan will enable 
officers to proceed to the next stages of implementing CIL, which 
is to proceed to independent examination of the proposed 
charging schedule. This will allow funds for development to be 
collected and used across the authority, subject to an agreed 
pipeline of CIL spending.  S106 contributions for infrastructure 
delivery will still be collected where this is specifically necessary 
as part of the development. 

 

Recommendation and Reasons 

 

33. Full Council is recommended to: 

i. Endorse the conclusions of the Inspectors’ report and adopt 
the Local Plan incorporating main modifications as set out 
in Annexes B & C; 

ii. Delegate authority to the Director of City Development to 
agree any further non-material minor corrections and factual 
updates and publishing of the adopted Local Plan and 
Policies Map; 

iii. Delegate to the Director of City Development statutory 
notification correspondence relating to adoption including 
the adoption statement, Sustainability Appraisal Report and 
communications regarding the plan in accordance with 
Regulation 26 of the Town and Country Planning Act 2012 
(as amended). 

Reason: To adopt a ‘sound’ spatial development plan for the 
City of York and to comply with the legislative requirements 
for adopting a Local Plan. 

 

Legal Options for Council 

34. As can be seen from the above, and is further explained in the 
background to this report, the process to bring the Local Plan to 

Page 16



 

the point of a finding of soundness, and subsequent adoption, has 
been both lengthy and statutorily proscribed. 

35. Making alterations to the Local Plan is a process involving both 
an examination-in-public, and an impartial assessment of the 
proposed alteration by the Inspectors, taking account of the 
Council’s proposals and any public response to those proposals.  
The Inspectors would subsequently need to assess the proposals 
for soundness, before including them in any revised version of the 
Local Plan recommended for adoption. 

36. As such, the options for Council are limited.  It can choose to 
endorse the report and thereby adopt the Local Plan in its current 
form; or it can choose not to endorse the report and thereby reject 
the Local Plan in its current form. 

37. If Council chooses the latter, it will need to clearly identify the 
reasons why it disagrees with the Inspectors’ conclusion that the 
Local Plan is sound and may be adopted.  The Planning 
Inspectorate (PINS) is clear that the final report received by the 
LPA marks the end of the Examination process2. We are required 
to inform PINs of the Council’s decision and failure to adopt would 
likely res
[...]
 consultation on the Publication Draft pending 
further work, including reviewing development needs for the city. 

41. Consequently, the Preferred Sites Consultation occurred in 2016 
followed by further work responding to the announcement of land 
in York identified for release by the Ministry of Defence. 
Consultations on the pre-publication draft (2017) and the 
publication draft (2018) of the Local Plan followed with the Local 
Plan being submitted for examination in May 2018. 

42. We were appointed two independent Inspectors to undertake the 
formal Examination of York’s Local Plan, who first wrote to the 
Council setting out their initial observations and intentions to 
proceed in July 2018. We also appointed an independent 
Programme Officer to manage correspondence and the 
administration of the Examination process in conjunction with the 
Inspectors. 

43. Following initial observations, further work was undertaken at the 
request of the Inspectors to inform the examination process 
particularly in relation to the approach to the Green Belt and 
Housing Need.  This was considered at Phase 1 Hearings 
Sessions in December 2019 wherein the sessions principally 
focussed on legal compliance, matters of Housing Need, the 
approach to the Green Belt and defining its boundaries. 

44. At the Phase 1 hearings the Council agreed to submit further 
documents including a new Habitats Regulation Assessment to 
reflect landmark case law prior to the session. Submission of this 
was delayed as a result of the Covid-19 lockdown in Spring 2020 
and, following further correspondence between the Council and 
Inspectors, further consultation was undertaken on proposed 
main modifications and evidence base documents in Spring 2021.   

Page 18



 

45. Phase 2 of the examination hearings took place in May 2022, 
followed by Phase 3 in July 2022 and Phase 4 in September 
2022. Consultation took place on the Inspectors’ proposed main 
modifications in February and March 2023 with further 
consultation on some revised Green Belt boundaries suggested 
by the Inspectors in August 2023.  

46. Following correspondence between York Travellers Trust, City of 
York Council and the Inspectors, a Phase 5 hearing session was 
held in March 2024 considering policy H5: Gypsies and 
Travellers. Following two election periods, a further main 
modifications consultation was held Summer 2024 on the 
Inspectors’ modifications to policy H5.  

47. As part of the preparation of the Local Plan there is a statutory 
duty to ensure the plan is legally compliant with accompanying 
legislation. Consequently, we submitted and have subsequently 
updated throughout the examination process on matters 
pertaining to Duty-to-Cooperate, Sustainability Appraisal and 
Habitats Regulation Assessment. We have also published all 
outcomes of consultations held and how they have been carried 
out in compliance with the Statement of Community Involvement 
and Regulation 22 (1) (c) of the Town and Country Planning 
(Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 (as amended).  

Inspectors Conclusions  

48. The Inspectors have concluded overall: 

The Plan has a number of deficiencies in respect of soundness 
for the reasons set out above [in their report], which mean that we 
recommend non-adoption of it as submitted, in accordance with 
Section 20(7A) of the 2004 Act. These deficiencies have been 
explained in the main issues set out above [in their report]. 

The Council has requested that we recommend MMs to make the 
Plan sound and capable of adoption. We conclude that the duty to 
cooperate has been met and that with the recommended main 
modifications set out in the Appendix the City of York Local Plan 
satisfies the requirements referred to in Section 20(5)(a) of the 
2004 Act and is sound.  

49. The Inspectors Final Report considers legal compliance of the 
submitted plan and process followed by 24 issues in detail: 

Page 19



 

➢ Issue 1: Do the ‘Vision and Devel
[...]
xt steps 

55. Subject to the decision made by Full Council and adoption as 
recommended, legislative requirements regarding the publication 
of the adopted plan will need to be met, as set out in the Town 
and Country Planning Regulations. Regulation 26 states: 

26.  As soon as reasonably practicable after the local planning authority adopt 

a local plan they must— 

(a)make available in accordance with regulation 35— 

(i)the local plan; 

(ii)an adoption statement; 

(iii)the sustainability appraisal report; and 

(iv)details of where the local plan is available for inspection and the 

places and times at which the document can be inspected; 

(b)send a copy of the adoption statement to any person who has asked to 

be notified of the adoption of the local plan; and 

(c)send a copy of the adoption statement to the Secretary of State. 

56. To accord with the above, it is recommended that delegated 
authority is given to the Director of City Development to agree, 
publish and notify of the decision to adopt a Local Plan.  

57. Additionally, Officer’s intend to provide internal training on 
implementing the adopted Local Plan and update the Local 
Development Scheme4 in due course. 

 

Consultation Analysis 
 

58. There has been extensive consultation in both the preparation of 
the plan (2012-2018) and during the Examination process (2018-
2025). This is summarised below: 

2012-2018: Pre-Submission 

• Issues and Options 2 (2011) (as part of the halted Core 
Strategy) 

• ‘Call for sites’ (2012) requesting land to be submitted for 
consideration for development 

 
4 A statutory report setting out the forward plan-making schedule. 

Page 24

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/767/regulation/35/made


 

• Preferred Options (2013) 

• Further Sites Consultation (2014) 

• Preferred Approach and evidence base consultation (2016) 

• Pre-submission (Regulation 18) consultation (2017) 

• Publication (Regulation 19) consultation (2018) 

2018-2025: Post 
[...]
s 21 to 21A of the 2004 Act). Section 27(5) 
empowers the Secretary of State to (a) approve the Local Plan 
with Main Modifications recommended by the Inspector(s), or (b) 
direct the Council to consider adopting the Local Plan by 
resolution of the authority. The Council may withdraw the Local 
Plan at any time prior to its adoption. A sound planning reason(s) 
and a rationale should be provided as a basis for a decision not to 
adopt, including how or why the plan, which has been found by 
the Inspectors as being sound, is not sound. Any decision not to 
adopt the Local Plan in accordance with the Inspectors’ 
recommendation will be amenable to judicial review.  

73. Following adoption, the Council will need to comply with the 
requirements of the 2012 Regulations to make adoption 
documents available and to notify persons who asked to be 
notified (and other consultees) as soon as reasonably practicable. 

74. The adopted Local Plan is then subject to a statutory legal 
challenge period of six weeks starting with the date of adoption, 

Page 28



 

when the Local Plan could be challenged through an application 
to the High Court under section 113 of the 2004 Act. The grounds 
for such a challenge will be set out in the Adoption Statement and 
are that (a) the document is not within the appropriate power 
and/or (b) a procedural requirement has not been complied with. 
Officers consider that the risk of a successful legal challenge is 
low. 

75. Once adopted the new Local Plan will form part of the statutory 
development plan for the Council’s administrative area. The 
Council must have regard to the development plan when it 
determines planning applications and the determination must be 
made in accordance with the development plan unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise. 

76. Procurement: Whilst there are no direct procurement 
implications relating to the Local Plan itself, procurement will be a 
main tool used to deliver some of the upcoming pr
[...]
r determinants of health. 

 

80. Environment and Climate action: The Local Plan sets out a 
delivery plan for sustainable development in the context of the 
cities environmental objectives and conserving its environmental 
assets. 
 

81. The Inspector’s report has deemed that the Local Plan has given 
due importance to climate change and that the policies within it 
will prove effective. Since initial development of the Local Plan, 
City of York Council has declared a climate emergency and set 
an ambition for York to be a net zero and climate ready city by 
2030; this was acknowledged during the course of the 
Examination process.  

82. Affordability: The Plan is critical to unlock availability and a 
pipeline of more affordable housing for those living and working in 
the city, and therefore improve opportunity for those with lower 
incomes and their families. 

83. Equalities and Human Rights: A full Equalities Impact 
Assessment can be found at Annex A. This identifies positive 
impacts for several groups with protected characteristics as a 
result of adopting the Plan, including Gypsy and Traveller 
communities and those on low income.  

84. Data Protection and Privacy:   The data protection impact 
assessment (DPIAs) screening questions were completed for the 
recommendations and options in this report and as there is no 
personal, special categories or criminal offence data being 
processed to set these out, there is no requirement to complete a 
DPIA at this time. However, this will be reviewed following the 
approved recommendations and options from this report and a 
DPIA completed if required. 

Page 30



 

85. Communications: Communications, consultation and 
engagement has taken place over the last six years to help 
ensure partners, businesses, communities and residents were 
given the opportunity to provide feedback and be involved in the 
development of the plan.  The Local Plan will continue to be a 
critical aspect of how the Council deliver
[...]
s the criteria for soundness as 
set out in the National Planning Policy Framework. The Plan is therefore capable of adoption. Full Council are asked to 
endorse the conclusions made by the inspectors and adopt the Local Plan as part of the Development Plan for the 
authority. 

1.2 Are there any external considerations? (Legislation/government directive/codes of practice etc.) 

 As a Local Planning Authority, we are required to prepare a Development Plan for the authority area planning for a period of 
15 years hence in accordance with national legislation: 

• Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended).  Section 19(1B) - (1E) of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 sets out that each local planning authority must identify their strategic 
priorities and have policies to address these in their Local Plan. The Local Plan is made up of these strategic 
policies and also non-strategic policies covering more detailed matters; 

• Localism Act 2011(as amended); 

• Town and Country Planning Regulations 2012 (as amended); 

• National Planning Policy Framework; 

• Partial Revocation Order for the Yorkshire and Humber RSS (2013); 

• Environmental Assessment of Plans and Programmes Regulations 2004 (as amended); 

• Conservation of Species and Habitats 2017 (as amended). 
 

1.3 Who are the stakeholders and what are their interests? 

 City of York Council: The local authority is key stakeholder on the delivery of outcomes and engagement with its various 
communities and is committed to producing a Local Plan for the city. The Council has made commitments through the 
Council Plan to deliver on our equalities duty, suitable housing provision for all and reducing health inequalities for its 
residents, all of which are relevant to the wider community.  
 
Developers/ Planning agents: Development professionals who may use the policy to influence development masterplans, 
where policies may be applicable. 

P
age 36



EIA 02/2025                     
[...]
rk. The Key Diagram can be found after 
page 214 of the RSS. A copy can be obtained from the Planning Directorate, Department for 
Communities and Local Government, Eland House, Bressenden Place, London, SW1E 5DU. 

                                                                                                                                            
(a) 2011 c. 20. 
(b) 2009 c. 20. 

 
 
 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
  Crown copyright 2013 

Printed and published in the UK by The Stationery Office Limited under the authority and superintendence of Carol Tullo, Controller 
of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office and Queen’s Printer of Acts of Parliament. 

 
 
£4.00 

 
E5594 01/2013 135594T 19585 9 780111 533581

ISBN 978-0-11-153358-1

Page 254


	Agenda
	 
	4 Adoption of the City of York Local Plan
	Annex A EIA Local Plan Adoption 2025
	Annex B York Local Plan - Inspectors Report - FINAL
	Annex C York Local Plan - Main Mods Appendix - FINAL
	Annex D The Regional Strategy for Yorkshire and Humber (Partial Revocation) Order 2013




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council 
 
 

Resolutions and proceedings of the Extraordinary Meeting of the City 
of York Council held in the Guildhall, York on Thursday, 27 February 
2025, starting at 8.30 pm 

 
Present: The Lord Mayor (Cllr Margaret Wells) in the Chair, and the 
following Councillors: 

 
Acomb Ward Bishopthorpe Ward 
  
Lomas 
Rose 
 

Nicholls 
 

Clifton Ward Copmanthorpe Ward 
  
D Myers 
Wells 
 

Steward 
 

Dringhouses & Woodthorpe Ward Fishergate Ward 
  
Fenton 
Mason 
Widdowson 
 

Whitcroft 
Wilson 
 

Fulford and Heslington Ward Guildhall Ward 
  
Ravilious 
 

Clarke 
Melly 
Merrett 
 

Haxby & Wigginton Ward Heworth Ward 
  
Cuthbertson 
Hollyer 
Watson 
 

B Burton 
Douglas 
Webb 
 

Heworth Without  Ward Holgate Ward 
  
Ayre 
 

Kent 
Steels-Walshaw 
K Taylor 



 
Hull Road Ward Huntington and New Earswick 

Ward 
  
Baxter 
Moroney 
Pavlovic 
 

Cullwick 
Orrell 
Runciman 
 

Micklegate Ward Osbaldwick and Derwent Ward 
  
J Burton 
Crawshaw 
Kilbane 
 

Rowley 
Warters 
 

Rawcliffe and Clifton Without Ward Rural West York Ward 
  
Smalley 
Wann 
 

Hook 
Knight 
 

Strensall Ward Westfield Ward 
  
Fisher 
Healey 
 

Coles 
Nelson 
Waller 
 

Wheldrake Ward  
  
Vassie 
 

 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Waudby. 

 
 



 
67. Apologies for Absence (9:10 pm)  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Waudby. 
 
 

68. Declarations of Interest (9:10 pm)  
 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests they 
might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Cllr B Burton noted a disclosable pecuniary interest in relation to 
Agenda item 4 (Adoption of the City of York Local Plan) by virtue 
of his employment, and withdrew from the meeting for the 
remainder. 
 
 

69. Public Participation (9:11 pm)  
 
It was reported that two members of the public had registered to 
speak at the meeting under the council’s Public Participation 
Scheme, both in relation to Agenda Item 4 (Adoption of the City of 
York Local Plan). 
 
Geoff Beacon suggested that the impact of carbon emissions from 
new housing envisaged in the Local Plan was contrary to section 
14 of the National Planning Policy Framework. He highlighted the 
difficulty in buying a home faced by many in the city and suggested 
that limited development would push prices in York higher. He 
noted the need for a greater number of car free homes, and stated 
that the Local Plan supported the affluent and excluded the young. 
 
Abbie North noted that the adoption of York’s first Local Plan in 
over seventy years was a historic occasion. She acknowledged 
that this had been a challenging process, and highlighted the 
importance of access to decent, secure, and culturally appropriate 
homes to Gypsy and Traveller communities, noting that York had 
been ahead of national policy developments. She welcomed the 
Council’s commitment to Gypsy and Traveller communities, noting 
that the real work began tonight. 
 
 

70. Adoption of the City of York Local Plan (9:21 pm)  



 
At the Lord Mayor’s invitation, the Monitoring Officer provided a 
brief update. He noted a minor typographical error in the report, 
where the options outlined at paragraph 64 should be read as to 
recommend Option ii. rather than Option 2.  
 
The Monitoring Officer further noted with reference to a letter 
containing representations relating to the Local Plan which had 
been circulated to Members, that the issues raised therein had 
been received in full by the Inspectors, who had made their final 
conclusions and recommendations having considered these along 
with other representations made known through the examination 
process. Notwithstanding those representations, the Inspectors 
had indicated that with the amendments proposed in the Main 
Modifications document, together with their further 
recommendations, the Local Plan was sound and capable of lawful 
adoption.  
 
Cllr Douglas then moved, and Cllr Pavlovic seconded, the 
recommendations on the adoption of York’s Local Plan set out at 
page 16 of the Extraordinary Council meeting agenda papers. 
 
[Cllr Smalley left the meeting at 9:49 pm]. 
 
Following debate, Cllr Widdowson moved, and Cllr Steward 
seconded, that the question be now put. On being put to the vote 
this motion was declared LOST. 
 
Following further debate, Cllr Cullwick moved, and Cllr Nelson 
seconded, that the question be now put. On being put to the vote 
this motion was declared CARRIED unanimously.  
 
A vote was then taken on the recommendations, which were 
declared CARRIED, and it was 
 
Resolved: 
 

i.   To endorse the conclusions of the Inspectors’ report 
and adopt the Local Plan incorporating main 
modifications as set out in Annexes B & C; 
 

ii.   To delegate authority to the Director of City 
Development to agree any further non-material minor 
corrections and factual updates and publishing of the 
adopted Local Plan and Policies Map; 



 
iii.   To delegate to the Director of City Development 

statutory notification correspondence relating to 
adoption including the adoption statement, 
Sustainability Appraisal Report and communications 
regarding the plan in accordance with Regulation 26 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 2012 (as 
amended). 

 
Reason:  To adopt a ‘sound’ spatial development plan for the 

City of York and to comply with the legislative 
requirements for adopting a Local Plan. 

 
Action Required  

1. Note approval of the recommendations 
and take any action required. 

GT 

 
 
 
 

Cllr Margaret Wells 
LORD MAYOR OF YORK 
[The meeting started at 9.08 pm and concluded at 10.02 pm] 
 


